mistakenly accepted delivery from the Shuttle Truck of three (3)

individually sealed bags containing cash intended to be delivered to 
financial institutions in Kalispell (the “Kalispell Bags”).

3. The total amount of cash in the Kalispell Bags was three hundred 
ninety thousand dollars ($390,000.00) in various denominations. That 
amount of cash as packaged would fit in a regular sized backpack or 
small cooler.

4. MOLZHON later told internal investigators from Garda it was his 
first day as a messenger on that bank route and he mistakenly 
accepted the Kalispell Bags because he did not recognize that the bag